of the expected annual gross profits to the expected total gross profits. The components of expected gross profits
include investment spread, mortality and expense margins and surrender charges. Of these factors, we anticipate that
assumptions for investment returns, expenses and persistency are reasonably likely to have a significant impact on the
rate of DAC amortization each year.
We periodically review estimates of expected profitability and evaluate the need to “unlock” or revise the assumptions
for the amortization of the DAC asset related to our non-traditional business. The primary assumptions utilized when
estimating future profitability relate to interest rate spread, mortality experience and policy lapse experience. The table
below illustrates the impact that a reasonably likely change in our assumptions used to

68

Edgar Filing: UNITED FIRE GROUP INC - Form 10-K

95

Table of Contents

estimate expected gross profits would have on the DAC asset for our non-traditional business recorded as of
December 31, 2013. The entire impact of the changes illustrated would be recognized through income as an increase
or decrease to amortization expense:
Sensitivity Analysis — Impact of changes in assumptions on DAC asset
(In Thousands)
Changes in assumptions -10% +10%
Mortality experience $8,320 $1,391
Policy lapse experience 7,094 3,036
Changes in assumptions -1% +1%
Interest rate spread $2,831 $7,133
A material change in these assumptions could have a significant negative or positive effect on our reported DAC asset,
earnings and stockholders’ equity.
The DAC asset recorded in connection with our non-traditional business is also adjusted with respect to estimated
expected gross profits as a result of changes in the net unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale fixed maturity
securities allocated to support the block of fixed annuities and universal life policies. That is, because we carry
available-for-sale fixed maturity securities at fair value, we make an adjustment to the DAC asset equal to the change